

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/20/2019 1:15 PM
NO. 52041-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF PUYALLUP,
a Washington municipal corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

CONWAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
an Oregon corporation,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Colin Folawn, WSBA #34211
Email: cfolawn@schwabe.com
Joseph J. Straus, WSBA #12063
Email: jstraus@schwabe.com
Ryan W. Dumm, WSBA #46738
Email: rdumm@schwabe.com
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
Telephone: 206.622.1711
Facsimile: 206.292.0460
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee,
Conway Construction Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The subject contract	5
B. The important difference between a termination for convenience and a termination for default.....	8
C. Pertinent individuals	11
D. The City’s notice of default and nine remedy items	13
E. There was substantial evidence that Conway did not neglect or refuse to address the cure items in the City’s notice.	20
1. Item #1: Wall C.....	21
2. Item #2: The signal pole	23
3. Item #3: Payment dispute for quantities	23
4. Item #4: Contaminated permeable ballast.....	24
5. Item #5: Concrete panels	24
F. There was substantial evidence that there were no remaining safety issues at the time that the City terminated the Contract.....	27
V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	37
VI. ARGUMENT	38
A. The trial court was correct to conclude that “neglects or refuses to correct rejected Work” applied to all relevant default provisions in the Contract, and if it were error, it was harmless.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. The trial court was correct to require the City to prove that— at the time of termination—Conway remained in default and that, therefore, the City was justified in terminating Conway for default.....	41
C. The trial court was correct to conclude that the City failed to carry its burden and demonstrate that its termination of Conway for default was justified.	43
D. The trial court’s Finding of Fact 15 is supported by substantial evidence and does not warrant reversal.	47
1. The finding is consistent with the Contract, the WAC, and testimony elicited by the City.	47
2. Any ambiguity created by the insertion of the phrase “at or” is resolved in favor of affirming the judgment, consistent with the other findings and the evidence in the record.	49
3. The finding was superfluous considering the other findings in the record, so reversal is not warranted.....	50
4. Any error in the finding was harmless.	51
5. Any error was invited by the City.	51
E. The City was not entitled to a set-off for correcting work for which Conway received no notice or opportunity to correct.	52
F. Conway was the prevailing party because final judgment was rendered in its favor, and the trial court was correct to award Conway its fees and costs.	57
VII. REQUESTS FOR APPELLATE FEES AND COSTS.....	61
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bennett Veneer Factors v. Brewer</i> , 73 Wn.2d 849, 441 P.2d 128 (1968).....	50
<i>Callan v. Callan</i> , 2 Wn. App. 446, 468 P.2d 456 (1970).....	49
<i>Choi v. Sung</i> , 154 Wn. App. 303, 225 P.3d 425 (2010).....	50
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Northwest, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	37
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Grp.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994).....	58, 61
<i>DC Farms LLC v. Conagra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 205, 317 P.3d 543 (2014).....	42, 47, 56
<i>Duculon Mechanical, Inc. v. Shinstine/Forness, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 707, 893 P.2d 1127 (1995).....	56, 57
<i>Fla. Engineered Constr. Prods. Corp. v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 534 (Fed. Cl. 1998).....	41
<i>Hallin v. Bode</i> , 58 Wn.2d 280, 362 P.2d 242 (1961).....	38
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004).....	58, 61
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 546, 132 P.3d 789 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of Stern</i> , 57 Wn. App. 707, 789 P.2d 807 (1990).....	49
<i>King County v. Seawest Inv. Assocs.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 304, 310, 170 P.3d 53 (2007).....	38, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>King County v. Vinci Constr. Grands Projets/Parson RCI/Frontier-Kemper, JV</i> , 188 Wn.2d 627, 398 P.3d 1093 (2017).....	58, 60
<i>Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	41, 42, 46
<i>Mason v. Mortgage Am.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	38
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass’n of Condo. Owners v. Supreme Nw., Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 86, 285 P.3d 70 (2012).....	59
<i>Olympic S.S. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	60
<i>Pasco Housing Authority v. PERC</i> , 98 Wn. App. 809, 991 P.2d 1177 (2000).....	50, 51
<i>Pearce v. Puget Sound Broadcasting Co.</i> , 170 Wash. 472, 16 P.2d 843 (1932).....	42, 47
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	38
<i>Shelcon Constr. Group, LLC v. Haymond</i> , 187 Wn. App. 878, 351 P.3d 895 (2015).....	38
<i>Shelter Products, Inc. v. Steelwood Construction, Inc.</i> , 257 Or. App. 382 (2013).....	53, 54, 56
<i>Shockley v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 736, 137 P.2d 117 (1943).....	50
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014).....	37
<i>State v. Kindell</i> , 181 Wn. App. 844, 326 P.3d 876 (2014).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	52
<i>State v. Ridgway</i> , 57 Wn. App. 915, 790 P.2d 1263 (1990)	50
<i>Takota Corp. v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 11 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	40, 43, 46
<i>The Libertatia Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 702 (Fed. Cl. 2000)	41, 42
<i>Universal Shelters of Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 127 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	41
Statutes	
RCW 4.84.010	57
RCW 4.84.250	57
RCW 4.84.330	4, 57, 59, 61
RCW 39.04.240	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
RAP 18.1.....	61
WAC 296-155-657(1)(a)(ii).....	48
WASH. R. CIV. P. 56(c).....	43
